Rp.2,000,000,000,000,- (two trillion rupiah), issued and paid-up capital from
Rp.635,000,000,000,- (six hundred thirty five billion rupiah) divided into 635,000 (six hundred
thirty five thousand) shares to Rp.1,000,000,000,000,- (one trillion rupiah) divided into
1,000,000 (one million) shares, each of share with a nominal value of Rp.1,000,000,- (one
million rupiah). From legal perspective, such capital  increase shall only be effective as of the
date of approval of the Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia
(“MoLHR”)

b. The Company as the shareholders of IWT waived their pre-emptive rights to subscribe for such
shares in IWT, and approved that IMGSL will be subscribing all of the new shares issued in IWT
of 365,000 (three hundred sixty five thousand) shares, with nominal value of
Rp.365,000,000,000,- (three hundred sixty five billion rupiah).

  2/3

c. Upon the obtaining of MoLHR’s approval on such increase of capital, the composition of
shareholding and capitalization of IWT before and after such capital increase shall be as
follows:

Shareholders

Before the Increase of Capital After the Increase of Capital

Number of
Shares

Nominal
(Rp)

%
Number of

Shares

Nominal
(Rp)

%

Company 633,310 633,310,000,000 99.73 633,310 633,310,000,000 63.33

IMGSL   1,690   1,690,000,000 0.27  366,690   366,690,000,000 36.67

Issued and Paid up
Capital

 635,000 635,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000  1,000,000,000,000 100.00

Unissued Shares   365,000   365,000,000,000 ---  1,000,000  1,000,000,000,000 ---

Authorized Capital 1,000,000 1,000,000,000,000 --- 2,000,000 2,000,000,000,000 ---

d. IWT and IMGSL are affiliated parties with the Company, with affiliation connection as can be
seen in the scheme of share ownership and management as follow:

Scheme of Shares Ownership

Company

Others including Public

(respectively less than 5%)
GV TIP

10.46% 71.49% 18.05%

 LSL ASAH

5% 90%

0.011%

99.989%

5%

100%

IWT

99.73%

0.27%

IMGSL

Notes:

AH Andree Halim

LSL PT Lintas Sejahtera Langgeng

AS Anthoni Salim

GV Gallant Venture Ltd.

TIP PT Tritunggal Intipermata

Company PT Indomobil Sukses Internasional Tbk

IMGSL PT IMG Sejahtera Langgeng

IWT PT Indomobil Wahana Trada

  3/3

Table of the Composition of Management

NAME Company IWT IMGSL

Jusak Kertowidjojo President Director President Director President Director

Josef Utamin Director Director Commissioner

Alex Sutisna Director President Commissioner Director